
 

 

 
Regulatory Committee 

 
Date:  Tuesday 11 July 2023 
Time:  10.30 am 
Venue:  Committee Room 2, Shire Hall 
 
Membership 
 
Councillor Jill Simpson-Vince (Chair) 
Councillor John Cooke (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Jeff Clarke 
Councillor Judy Falp 
Councillor Dave Humphreys 
Councillor Jack Kennaugh 
Councillor Justin Kerridge 
Councillor Chris Mills 
Councillor Ian Shenton 
Councillor Adrian Warwick 
Councillor Caroline Phillips 
Councillor Andy Jenns 
 
Items on the agenda: -  
  
1.   General 

 
 

 
(1) Apologies 

 
 

To receive any apologies from Members of the Committee. 
 

 
 

(2) Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 
 

 
 

(3) Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 

5 - 10 
 
2.   Delegated Decisions 

 
11 - 12 

 
 
 

Members are asked to note the applications dealt with under 
delegated powers since the last meeting. 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Regulatory Committee 
Tuesday 11 July 2023 

Page 2 
  

 

 
Planning Applications 
  
3.   Planning application SDC/22CM003 - revised design of Bishops 

Bowl Fishery utilising the importation of inert material and soils 
at Bishops Bowl Lakes, Bishops Itchington, Southam, CV47 2SR 

13 - 54 

 Documents in relation to this application can be found via the 
following link – 
  
SDC/22CM003 
  
 

 

 
4.   Planning application NBB/22CM010 Temporary upgrade of an 

existing agricultural access off Higham Lane, St Nicolas Park, 
Nuneaton, CV11 6GS 

55 - 76 

 Documents in relation to this application can be found via the 
following link – 
  
NBB/22CM010 
  
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Monica Fogarty 
Chief Executive 

Warwickshire County Council 
Shire Hall, Warwick 

 
 

https://planning.warwickshire.gov.uk/swiftlg/apas/run/WPHAPPCRITERIA
https://planning.warwickshire.gov.uk/swiftlg/apas/run/WPHAPPCRITERIA


 

Regulatory Committee 
Tuesday 11 July 2023 

Page 3 
  

 

 
Disclaimers 
 
Webcasting and permission to be filmed 
 
Please note that this meeting will be filmed for live broadcast on
[...]
son attending this meeting must inform Democratic 
Services if within a week of the meeting they discover they have COVID-19 or have been in close 
proximity to anyone found to have COVID-19. 
 
 

https://democracy.warwickshire.gov.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Regulatory Committee 
 
Tuesday 6 June 2023  
 

Minutes 
 
Attendance 
 
Committee Members 
Councillor Jill Simpson-Vince (Chair) 
Councillor John Cooke (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Jeff Clarke 
Councillor Dave Humphreys 
Councillor Jack Kennaugh 
Councillor Justin Kerridge 
Councillor Chris Mills 
Councillor Ian Shenton 
Councillor Caroline Phillips 
Councillor Andy Jenns 
 
Officers 
Helen Barnsley, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Sally Panayi, Senior Planning Officer 
Caroline Gutteridge, Delivery Lead Commercial & Regulatory 
Charlie Jones, Planning Officer (Contractor) 
Georg Urban, Senior Planner 
Andy Carswell, Democratic Services Officer 
Scott Tompkins, Assistant Director for Environment Services 
 
  
 
 
1. General 
 

(1) Apologies 
 
 Apologies were received from Councillor Judy Falp and Councillor Adrian Warwick. 

 
(2) Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
 The Chair stated she was a trustee of the Rugby Free Secondary School. 

 
(3) Minutes of Previous Meetings 

 
 The minutes of the meetings held on 7 March and 16 May were approved as a true and 

accurate record. 
 

Page 5

Page 1 of 6 Agenda Item 1(3)



 

Page 2 
Regulatory Committee 
 
06.06.23 

2. Delegated Decisions 
 
Members noted the delegated decisions made by officers since the last meeting, as set out in the 
report. 
 
3. Hybrid Planning application WDC/23CC001 Outline planning permission for 

development of new primary school, Land to the north of Fusiliers Way, Warwick and 
full planning permission for the creation of a habitat mitigation area 

 
Sally Panayi (Senior Planner) presented the report and provided an overview of the application, 
which related to the granting of outline planning permission with all matters reserved apart from 
access for the development of a new primary school and nursery and associated parking, and full 
planning permission for the creation of an associated habitat mitigation area, in Warwick. This was 
subject to a number of conditions. 
  
Full details presented to the Committee included the following: 
  

-          The primary school would be two form entry, capable of accommodating 420 pupils 
including up to 18 with special educational needs. The nursery would provide 34 places. 
  

-          The site was bordered by the existing Myton School to the northwest and the Evergreen 
Special School to the east. Established housing was located to the north of the site, with 
new houses to the east and construction work on new houses taking place to the south. 

  
-          Access to the school for staff and pupils would be from Fusiliers Way only, although there 

would be an access gate leading from The Malins to allow for maintenance of the playing 
fields. 

  
-          Information on the scale and placement of the school buildings was indicative only, in 

anticipation of a future reserved matters application. 

  
-          The application was originally an outline application but had been converted to a hybrid one 

to allow for works to be implemented on the habitat mitigation area. 

  
-          Two bunds would be created within the habitat mitigation area to improve surface water 

drainage. The eastern bund would be between 1.5 and 2.0 metres above the existing 
ground level, and the western bund would be 0.4 metres in height. Removal of a section of 
hedgerow would be required to install the eastern bund. 

  
-          A landscape plan indicating planting of hedges and trees within the habitat mitigation area 

had been submitted. 

  
-          The proposed height of the fence along the northern boundary with The Malins had been 

reduced from 2.4 metres to 1.8 metres, although for security reasons a small section would 
remain 2.4 metres tall. 

Page 6

Page 2 of 6



 

Page 3 
Regulatory Committee 
 
06.06.23 

  
No objections had been received from statutory consultees, and Warwick Town Council had 
expressed support for the application. Comments and objections had been received from 15 local 
residents, the majority expressing concerns about access to the school from The Malins and 
Myton Crescent. Concerns had also been raised relating to construction traffic for the habitat 
mitigation area accessing the site. Sally Panayi reiterated there would be no access to the 
proposed school from either The Malins or Myton Crescent, and construction traffic would access 
the site from Fusiliers Way. The only exception would be the use of the access gate from The 
Malins for maintenance of the playing fields, which although regular would be seasonal and 
occasional. Details of a green travel plan, and school safety zone could all be included within the 
later reserved matters application to allay the concerns expressed by residents. 
  
Members were told there had been historic issues with flooding and drainage in rear gardens of 
properties on The Malins and Myton Crescent. The bunds included within the habitat mitigation 
area were designed to prevent greater surface water run-off into gardens and direct it towards the 
highway instead. 
  
After the initial outline application was converted to a hybrid one, a second consultation with 
residents to advise of the change. A comment was received after publication of the agenda raising 
concerns over the removal of a section of hedgerow. Concern had also been raised by a resident 
that the school development could result in a loss of light for residents of Lavender Close, although 
the outline footprint plans for the school building showed these properties would not be 
overshadowed. 
  
QUESTIONS 
  
Responding to Councillor Justin Kerridge, Sally Panayi said the rear access gate from The Malins 
would be made of wire mesh construction, replacing the existing five bar gate. Responding to a 
second question, Sally Panayi confirmed there would be an element of hedgerow removal, to 
facilitate construction of one of the bunds in the habitat mitigation area. 
  
Responding to Councillor Dave Humphreys, Sally Panayi said she was not certain of the distance 
from the site access to the houses to the north. However the catchment area for the proposed 
school would be mainly the new housing surrounding the site. 
  
The Committee was addressed by resident Tony Robinson. He said issues relating to the height of 
the surrounding fence and The Malins potentially being used as access had been addressed, and 
thanked officers for doing so. He said concerns over flooding of neighbouring properties persisted, 
particularly over potential issues during the construction phase. Sally Panayi said creation of the 
school development and the creation of the playing fields would be done in stages, with the habitat 
mitigation area works carried out first in order to combat the potential risk of flooding to adjacent 
properties, and the bunds would assist with drainage. 
  
DEBATE 
  
Councillor John Cooke stated the application was policy compliant, and there would be an 
additional reserved matters stage where further comments could be made.  
  

Page 7

Page 3 of 6



 

Page 4 
Regulatory Committee 
 
06.06.23 

The recommendation was proposed by Councillor John Cooke and seconded by Councillor Jack 
Kennaugh. A vote was held and the Committee voted unanimously in favour of the 
recommendation. 
  
Resolved 
  
That the Regulatory Committee authorises the grant of the hybrid planning permission to include 
outline planning permission with all matters reserved apart from access, for the development of a 
new 2 Form Entry Primary School and 34 Full Time Equivalent place Nursery with associated 
external areas, access and parking on land north of Fusiliers Way and directly south and 
southwest of Evergreen SEN School, Warwick and full planning permission for the creation of 
habitat mitigation area subject to the conditions and for the reasons contained within Appendix B of 
the report of the Strategic Director for Communities. 
  
The Chair requested that residents be kept updated on when work would commence and to keep 
lines of communication open. 
 
4. Planning application RBC/22CC007: New fire rescue training centre including fire 

simulation training facility 
 
Georg Urban (Planning Officer) presented the report and provided an overview of the application, 
which related to the granting of planning permission for a new fire rescue training and fire 
simulation training facility, along with an associated welfare building, parking and fencing, in 
Rugby.  
  
Full details presented to the Committee included the following: 
  

-          The site was currently vacant and had most recently been used as a Highways depot, and 
prior to that a contractors’ welfare site. 
  

-          The nearest residential properties were to the east at a distance of around 170 metres. The 
surrounding area consisted of commercial and industrial units, and it was near to the 
Cemex cement works. 

  
-          The training facility would include a ‘smoke house’; that is, a building that would be filled 

with fire and smoke to allow firefighters to undertake training operations. There would be an 
associated filtration unit and extractor pipe, which would treat the smoke to ensure there 
was no discharge of noxious or harmful substances. 

  
-          The training building would be constructed of decommissioned shipping containers. It 

would be approximately 12 metres tall and the footprint of the building would be around 21 
by 12 metres. 

  
-          A two storey welfare building, which included changing and shower facilities, office space 

and meeting rooms, a kitchenette and storage and drying rooms, would also be 
constructed. 

  

Page 8

Page 4 of 6



 

Page 5 
Regulatory Committee 
 
06.06.23 

-          The submission of a Construction and Environmental Management Plan would be required 
under a planning condition. 

  
No objections had been received from statutory consultees and there had been no representations 
made by members of the public. Georg Urban said the National Planning Policy Framework stated 
there was an presumption in favour of granting planning permission for sustainable development, 
and the Council’s Development Plan was up to date. The surrounding area was largely industrial in 
nature and so the application would not be out of keeping. 
  
QUESTIONS 
  
The Chair said the site was close to a busy junction, and asked if there were any proposals to 
erect signage to say what it would be used for as passing motorists may be alarmed at the sight of 
large training fires and attempt to call 999. Georg Urban said there were no plans currently for any 
signage, and the main road would be the only potentially appropriate place for them. The Chair 
suggested temporary signage when the facility first opened may be appropriate.  
  
Responding to Councillor Ian Shenton, Georg Urban said the filtration unit would ‘clean’ the smoke 
when it was extracted from the smoke house and before particles were released into the air. 
  
DEBATE 
  
Councillor Chris Mills said the facility was vitally important for the training of firefighters.  
  
The recommendation was proposed by Councillor Chris Mills and seconded by Councillor Jeff 
Clarke. A vote was held and the Committee voted unanimously in favour of the recommendation. 
  
Resolved 
  
That the Regulatory Committee authorises the grant of planning permission for the construction of 
a new fire rescue training centre including a 'hot smoke house' Minerva fire simulation training 
facility, a welfare building, onsite parking, roadway, fencing, and planting, subject to the conditions 
and for the reasons contained w
[...]
Application No.: SDC/22CM003 
  
Advertised date: 25 August 2022 
  
Applicant: Mr Shaun Smart, 

Bishops Bowl Lakes 
Bishops Itchington 
Southam 
CV47 2SR 

  
Agent: Mr John Gough, 

Gough Planning and Development Ltd 
Hawksley Cottage 
28, Town Street 
Sutton-Cum-Lound 
Retford 
DN22 8PT 

  
Registered by: The Strategic Director for Communities on 09 August 

2022 
  
Proposal: Revised design of Bishops Bowl Fishery utilising the 

importation of inert material and soils 
  
Site & location: Bishops Bowl Lakes, Bishops Itchington, Southam, 

CV47 2SR. [Grid ref: 438375.259039]. 
 
See plan in Appendix A 

 
Recommendation 
 
That the Regulatory Committee authorises the grant of planning permission 
for the revised design of Bishops Bowl Fishery utilising the importation of inert 
material and soils subject to the conditions and for the reasons contained 
within Appendix B of the report of the Strategic Director for Communities. 

 

Page 13

Page 1 of 34 Agenda Item 3



 

 

1. Application details 
 
1.1 This planning application seeks consent for the revision of the previously 

approved design for the lakes at Bishops Bowl Fisheries (Ref: 
SDC/18CM019) approved in October 2018.  
 

1.2 The site known as Greenhill Lake complex includes Greenhill Lake, 
Belles Lake and Rush Glen Lake, located within the Bishops Bowl Lakes 
Fishery, Bishops Itchington. The Fishery comprises of a series of 
waterbodies, some of which are quite deep, situated within former 
mineral workings. The previous consent approved the remodelling and 
partial infilling of a lake to reduce the depth of the waterbody.  

 
1.3 The Planning Statement submitted to support the current application 

advises that the works approved in 2018 commenced in April 2020 with 
the import of suitable inert material to create marginal reedbed areas 
and to establish additional ‘shallows’ within the larger waterbodies to 
complement existing habitats elsewhere within the site. 

 
1.4 The easternmost water
[...]
s page is intentionally left blank



Warwickshire County Council
Shire Hall
Warwick, CV34 4SA
Telephone (01926 410410)
www.warwickshire.gov.uk

  Application No: SDC/22CM003
  Bishops Bowl Lakes, Bishops Itchington CV47 2SR
  Revised design of lakes using importation of inert material and soils

Regulatory Committee 11th July 2023
Scale 1:6000 Drawn by: SP © Crown Copyright and database right 2023. Ordnance Survey 100019520.

B 
44

51

P
age 53

P
age 1 of 1

P
age 1 of 1



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Regulatory Committee – 11th July 2023 
 

Temporary upgrade of an existing agricultural access 
off Higham Lane, St Nicolas Park,  

Nuneaton, CV11 6GS until March 2025 
 

NBB/22CM010 
 

 
Application No.: NBB/22CM010 
  
Advertised date: 25 January 2023 
  
Applicant: Severn Trent Water Limited 

Severn Trent Centre 
2, St John's Street 
Coventry 
Warwickshire 
CV1 2LZ 

  
Agent: Mr Maxwell Griffin 

The Estate Office 
Fisher German LLP 
Norman Court, Ivanhoe Business Park 
Ashby de la Zouch 
LE65 2UZ 

  
Registered by: The Strategic Director for Communities on 19 December 

2022 
  
Proposal: Temporary upgrade of an existing agricultural access off 

Higham Lane, St Nicolas Park, Nuneaton, CV11 6GS 
until March 2025 

  
Site & location: Agricultural access off Higham Lane, Higham Lane, St 

Nicolas Park, Nuneaton, CV11 6GS. [Grid ref: 
437651.294324]. 
 
See plan in Appendix A 

 
Recommendation 
 
That the Regulatory Committee authorises the grant of planning permission 
for the temporary upgrade of an existing agricultural access off Higham Lane, 
St Nicolas Park, Nuneaton subject to the conditions and for the reasons 
contained within Appendix B of the report of the Strategic Director for 
Communities. 
 

Page 55

Page 1 of 15 Agenda Item 4



1. Application details 
 
1.1 The applicant, Severn Trent Water Ltd (STWL) has a statutory 

responsibility for the provision of water and sewerage. STWL is 
currently implementing its Asset Management
[...]
ral England licence. Reptiles and amphibians 
are protected to varying degrees under the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 
(as amended) and the Countryside and Rights of Way Act 2000 and great 
crested newts are additionally deemed European Protected Species. 
 
 

Page 74

Page 4 of 4



Warwickshire County Council
Shire Hall
Warwick, CV34 4SA
Telephone (01926 410410)
www.warwickshire.gov.uk

  Application No: NBB/22CM010
  Higham Lane, St Nicolas Park, Nuneaton, CV11 6GS
 Temporary access

Regulatory Committee 11 July 2023
Scale 1:1250 Drawn by: SP Dept: Communities © Crown Copyright and database right 2022. Ordnance Survey 100019520.

A5

H
ig

ha
m

 L
an

e

Roman Ave

P
age 75

P
age 1 of 1

P
age 1 of 1



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1(3) Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	2 Delegated Decisions
	3 Planning application SDC/22CM003 - revised design of Bishops Bowl Fishery utilising the importation of inert material and soils at Bishops Bowl Lakes, Bishops Itchington, Southam, CV47 2SR
	5.1	Bishops Bowl Lakes is located around 1 km to the north of Bishops Itchington and around 1 km to the south-west of Harbury.  The Lakes site extends to approximately 37 hectares in total and lies to the west of and is accessed from the B4451 Gaydon Road.
	5.2	The abandoned quarry workings now take the form of a series of lakes and water bodies.  The site is operated by the applicant as a commercial fishery.  As the name of the fishing facility suggests the site occupies a low-lying area of land, partially resulting from previous mineral extraction, which is effectively in a valley or bowl.  The site is well screened by mature vegetation.
	5.3	Whilst the Bishops Bowl Lakes Fishery site extends to 37 hectares in total the application site is limited to a little under 9 hectares of the site which incorporates the lakes complex where infilling works have been partially completed; the lakes where the previously approved infilling has not been completed

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Regulatory Committee 
 
Tuesday 11 July 2023  
 

Minutes 
 
Attendance 
 
Committee Members 
Councillor Jill Simpson-Vince (Chair) 
Councillor John Cooke (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Judy Falp 
Councillor Dave Humphreys 
Councillor Justin Kerridge 
Councillor Chris Mills 
Councillor Ian Shenton 
Councillor Adrian Warwick 
Councillor Caroline Phillips 
Councillor Andy Jenns 
 
Officers 
Sally Panayi, Senior Planning Officer 
Caroline Gutteridge, Delivery Lead Commercial & Regulatory 
Andy Carswell, Democratic Services Officer 
Helen Barnsley, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Scott Tompkins, Director of Environment, Planning & Transport 
 
Others Present 
  
Martin Hall, objector 
David Bristow, objector 
John Gough, agent for application SDC/22CM003 
Shaun Smart, applicant for application SDC/22CM003 
Maxwell Griffin, agent for application NBB/22CM010 
 
 
1. General 
 

(1) Apologies 
 
 Apologies were received from Councillor Jeff Clarke. 

 
(2) Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
 None. 

 
 



 

Page 2 
Regulatory Committee 
 
11.07.23 

(3) Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 6 June were approved as a true and accurate record. 

 
2. Delegated Decisions 
 
Members noted the delegated decision made by officers since the last meeting, as set out in the 
report. 
 
3. Planning application SDC/22CM003 - revised design of Bishops Bowl Fishery utilising 

the importation of inert material and soils at Bishops Bowl Lakes, Bishops Itchington, 
Southam, CV47 2SR 

 
Sally Panayi (Senior Planning Officer) presented the report and provided an overview of the 
application, which related to a revised design of Bishops Bowl Fishery utilising the importation of 
inert material and soils at Bishops Bowl Lakes, Bishops Itchington, Southam CV47 2SR. The 
application sought to grant approval and was subject to a number of conditions, which were 
outlined in the report to members. 
  
Full details presented to the Committee included the following: 
  

-        Following the previous planning consent to reduce the depth of the lakes in 2018, the 
current application sought consent to reduce the depth of further bodies of water at the site. 
The current lake depth did not provide a good habitat for fish. Decreasing the water depth 
and introducing reed beds would improve this habitat. Implementation of the previous 
application had imported the permitted volume of inert material. However, partially as a 
result of an error in setting out, an additional volume of material was required to be imported 
to complete the reduction of the depth of the water, as approved in the previous application. 

  
  

-        The high cliffs at the site were unstable and presented a danger for people jumping from 
them into the water. 

  
-        There was a danger during hot weather of people wanting to swim in the lakes, which 

was dangerous due to the depth and temperature of the water. 

  
-       A causeway had been constructed between two bodies of water as part of the initial 

reduction in depth of the lakes, to facilitate vehicular access. This would be retained once 
work had been completed.  

  
-        A causeway was to be created along the edge of the Greenhill Lake North to provide  

access to the Site of Special Scientific Interest. 
  

-       The import of infill material required a maximum of 100 vehicle movements per day, 
although it was anticipated the average would be 50 movements. As for the previous 
planning consent, a condition was recommended for operating hours between 7am-6pm on 
weekdays and between 7am-1pm on Saturdays. No import or works would be permitted on 



 

Page 3 
Regulatory Committee 
 
11.07.23 

Sundays or Bank Holidays. Using this timescale, it was anticipated the work would take 
three years to complete. 

There had been 12 letters of objection from residents raising a number of issues, including the 
routing of vehicles. Residents had complained that following the previous approval, vehicles had 
been using C roads and unclassified routes to access the site. Bishops Itchington Parish Council 
had also raised an objection on the grounds of vehicles travelling through Bishops Itchington and 
had suggested an alternative route. The Committee was told a Section 106 agreement that 
included a routing agreement requiring only the use of the permitted route had been prepared by 
the applicant’s solicitor. Sally Panayi said the Section 106 agreement existed in draft form and had 
not been signed. A planning condition was recommended for no more than 25 lorries per day  to 
turn right out of the site exit and travel via Bishops Itchington.  
  
Other recommended conditions included a requirement for the access road to be narrowed once 
the work had been completed; use of a wheel wash facility and water bowsers to prevent mud on 
the road and for the control of dust; all lorries accessing the site to be fully sheeted to prevent mud  
and debris; and for CCTV to be installed to monitor access to the site. Members were told that 
local residents objecting to the scheme had suggested a reduction in operating hours to 9am-4pm 
and on weekdays only. Sally Panayi advised that a reduction on operating hours would lead to the 
infill operation potentially taking twice as long to complete. Stratford District Council’s 
environmental health officer had raised no objections to the application, but had requested the 
replication of the planning conditions that had been attached to the previous application. No 
objections had been raised by Highways, or by Harbury Parish Council. 
  
QUESTIONS 
  
Responding to Councillor Chris Mills, Sally Panayi said the lake would initially be drained as part of 
the process. 
  
Responding to Councillor Caroline Phillips, Sally Panayi said there would be a requirement for the 
CCTV footage to be retained for a period of three months. This would enable officers to review it 
and take enforcement action if necessary, as the CCTV would provide a suitable evidence base. In 
particular the footage would be used to ascertain the number of vehicles turning right out of the 
site and whether vehicles arrived at the site fully sheeted. The footage would not be actively 
monitored, but if in the event of complaints being received it could be studied to ascertain if a 
breach of the conditions had occurred.  
  
Responding to Councillor Justin Kerridge, Sally Panayi said construction traffic could potentially 
arrive at the site from a number of locations, depending on where the infill material was sourced 
from. Use of the suggested alternative permitted vehicle routes would require traffic to take 
unnecessarily long diversionary routes. 
  
Responding to Councillor Dave Humphreys, Sally Panayi said there was nothing to prevent the 
applicant from making subsequent applications to increase the timeframe to complete the work, 
through a Section 73 agreement. However, this would be a separate application for future 
consideration.  
 
 
  



 

Page 4 
Regulatory Committee 
 
11.07.23 

REPRESENTATIONS 
  
Resident Martin Hall addressed the Committee about his concerns in relation to traffic travelling 
along restricted routes to access the site, stating that in the past lorries had been using the 
shortest available route, even if this meant using unclassified roads. He said it was essential the 
Section 106 agreement allowed for complaints and concerns relating to traffic management to be 
addressed. Sally Panayi reiterated that the Section 106 agreement would allow enforcement action 
to be taken if necessary. Martin Hall requested that the previous planning permission be revoked 
to ensure vehicles could not take an incorrect route under that previous consent. Caroline 
Gutteridge (Delivery Lead – Commercial and Regulatory) said the previous consent could be 
removed as a clause in the Section 106 agreement.  
  
Resident David Bristow also addressed the Committee, stating that because of a previous lack of 
enforcement action regarding vehicle movements residents did not have confidence that traffic 
management could be properly monitored and sanctions be applied. Additionally, some of the B 
roads around Bishop Itchington were frequently used by cyclists, particularly at weekends, and the 
amount of construction traffic would present a risk to them. He suggested a compromise could be 
reached that work should not take place on Saturdays. 
  
The applicant’s agent, John Gough, addressed the Committee. He said the work would help to 
improve biodiversity and improve access to the SSSI, which had been agreed with Natural 
England during a site visit. He said the infill material would be sourced from a number of locations, 
and this would be done in a sustainable manner. He added the Section 106 agreement would 
address residents’ concerns about traffic. Mr Gough said the applicant was willing to forego 
Saturday working, if this would help allay concerns from residents. The applicant, Shaun Smart, 
told the Committee that foregoing Saturday working would not unduly affect the timescale for 
completion. Infill material is not usually delivered to the site on a Saturday as the site was open to 
anglers at the weekend. It was agreed to amend the recommended hours of operation to reflect 
this. 
  
DEBATE 
  
Councillor Adrian Warwick said the discussions showed a great example of an applicant listening 
to and addressing the concerns of residents. He said the conditions would give assurances to 
members of the public that enforcement action could take place if required. Councillor Warwick 
proposed a motion to approve the application. 
  
Councillor Judy Falp seconded the motion to approve, subject to the updated and amended 
conditions. 
  
Councillor Justin Kerridge proposed a further reduction to the operating hours, suggesting a start 
time of 8am. Sally Panayi said no concerns over timings had been raised by Environmental Health 
or Highways, and it was not recommended that further amendments were needed. Members noted 
that it would be residents to contact the Council if there were any concerns about breaches of the 
conditions, with a view to potential enforcement action taking place if necessary. Mr Smart told 
members that he encouraged residents to do so. 
  
A vote was held on the recommendation to approve. Nine members voted in favour in approval 
and there was one vote against. 



 

Page 5 
Regulatory Committee 
 
11.07.23 

  
Resolved 
  
That the Regulatory Committee authorises the grant of planning permission for the revised design 
of Bishops Bowl Fishery utilising the importation of inert material and soils, subject to the 
conditions and for the reasons contained within Appendix B of the report of the Strategic Director 
for Communities. Approval was also subject to an amendment in the operating hours from 7am-
6pm on weekdays only, and for the previous consent terms agreed for the last application to be 
withdrawn in favour of a revised consent scheme being implemented with the new Section 106 
agreement. 
 
4. Planning application NBB/22CM010 Temporary upgrade of an existing agricultural 

access off Higham Lane, St Nicolas Park, Nuneaton, CV11 6GS 
 
Sally Panayi presented the report and provided an overview of the application, which related to the 
temporary upgrade of an existing agricultural access off Higham Lane, St Nicolas Park, Nuneaton 
CV11 6GS until March 2025. The application sought to grant approval and was subject to a 
number of conditions, which were outlined in the report to members. 
  
Full details presented to the Committee included the following: 
  

-        The application sought to widen an existing field access to facilitate construction work of a 
pipeline between the two sewage treatment works at Hinckley and Hartshill.  
  

-          A 20 metre hardsurfaced haulroad would be constructed as permitted development. 

  
-         HGV movements would be limited to 24 per day. In addition traffic would include access for  

personnel to the construction site. 

  
-        The removal of a section of hedgerow was required to provide adequate sight lines for 

vehicles exiting the site. The hedgerow would be replanted following completion of the 
works. Details of the hedgerow replanting scheme had been submitted to the landscaping 
team at Warwickshire County Council since the publication of the agenda. Wording of a 
revised planning condition was recommended to require the hedgerow replanting in 
accordance with the agreed scheme. 

Six letters of objection from local residents were received relating to the removal of the hedgerow 
and increase in number of vehicles. Representation was also made by the local member from 
Nuneaton and Bedworth Borough Council objecting to the proposed no right turn into the proposed 
access. County Highways required a road safety audit to be prepared. Amended plans were 
submitted following the road safety audit removing the no right turn. The local member suggested  
that the speed limit on this section of Higham Lane the site should be reduced from 40mph to 
30mph; however given the site’s proximity to a roundabout it was not considered necessary. 
Wheel wash facilities would be on site with a dedicated jet wash operative to ensure vehicles were 
clean before leaving the site. There had been no objections raised by other statutory consultees. 
Sally Panayi said the proposed development was in accordance with local policies and with the 
NPPF. 
  



 

Page 6 
Regulatory Committee 
 
11.07.23 

QUESTIONS 
  
Responding to Councillor Adrian Warwick, Sally Panayi said traffic accessing the site would be 
expected to enter via the A5 and not travel further along Higham Lane. Maxwell Griffin, the agent, 
said there was a routing plan included as part of the construction plan that indicated construction 
traffic would travel via the A5 to enter and exit the temporary access on Higham Lane. Councillor 
Warwick asked for this route to be included within the condition. 
  
DEBATE 
  
The recommendation to approve was proposed by Councillor Adrian Warwick and seconded by 
Councillor John Cooke. 
  
A vote was held on the recommendation to approve. Nine members voted in favour in approval 
and there was one abstention. 
  
Resolved 

That the Regulatory Committee authorises the grant of planning permission for the temporary 
upgrade of an existing agricultural access off Higham Lane, St Nicolas Park, Nuneaton subject to 
the conditions and for the reasons contained within Appendix B of the report of the Strategic 
Director for Communities. This was also subject to an amendment to Condition 3 to state that 
Heavy Commercial Vehicles are required to approach and leave the site via the A5 and may not 
turn right on exiting the site. Additionally, Condition 4 was amended from a pre-commencement 
condition to a condition stating;  The development hereby permitted shall be implemented in 
accordance with the ADAS BNG Mitigation Planting: Access 12a drawing no: 
1120048_ADAS_XX_XX_X3007 Issue 3 before the end of the first available planting season 
following practical completion of the development hereby permitted. Any plants that are removed, 
die or become seriously damaged or defective within five years of planting shall be replaced with 
specimens of a similar size and species as originally required. Reason: In order to comply with 
accordance with NPPF, ODPM Circular 2005/06. 

  


